
Chief Patron: Alexander Item 69 #1s

Administration FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of General Services $0 $4,816,525 GF

Language:
Page 20, line 7, strike "$54,615,331" and insert "$59,431,856".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides $4,816,525 the second year from the general fund for 

per diem payments to local and regional jails, based on the most recent projection of 
jail population statewide through June 30, 2014.)



Chief Patron: Carrico Item 69 #1s

Administration FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of General Services $0 $4,816,525 GF

Language:
Page 20, line 7, strike "$54,615,331" and insert "$59,431,856".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides $4,816,525 the second year from the general fund for 

per diem payments to local and regional jails, based on the most recent projection of 
jail population statewide through June 30, 2014.)



Chief Patron: Carrico Item 83 #1s

Administration
Department Of Human Resource 
Management

Language

Language:
Page 28, line 12, after "standards.", insert"
"By June 30, 2014, the Department shall evaluate new strategies for treatments 
associated with muscular-skeletal disorders, and implement such strategies where 
cost savings reasonably appear indicated."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for DHRM to evaluate additional cost  savings 

strategies for treatment of muscular skeletal disorders.)



Chief Patron: Carrico Item 294 #1s

Health and Human Resources
Department Of Health Language

Language:
Page 136, line 3, strike "Not set out."
Drawn to Chapter 806:
Page 272, Paragraph H, after the period, insert:
"GMEC is a program of the University of Virginia's College at Wise."

Explanation: 
(This amendment modifies current budget language to clarify that the Southwest 

Virginia Graduate Medical Education Consortium (GMEC) is a program of 
UVA-Wise.)



Chief Patron: Hanger Item 141 #1s

Education: Elementary & 
Secondary

FY 12-13 FY 13-14

Virginia School For The Deaf And 
The Blind

$0 $300,000 GF

Language:
Page 88, line 11, strike "$4,770,652" and insert "$5,070,652".

Explanation: 
(This amendment restores funding based on the lack of certain rental income 

assumed in the current adopted budget.)



Chief Patron: Hanger Item 315 #4s

Health and Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Grants To Localities $0 $944,000 GF

Language:
Page 163, line 45, strike "$331,621,560" and insert "$332,565,560".
Page 167, after line 32, insert:
"BB.  Out of this appropriation, $944,000 the second year from the general fund shall 
be provided as start-up funding for individuals with intellectual and developmental 
disability discharged from state training centers, intermediate care 
facilities-intellectual disability or nursing homes.  Start-up funding shall not exceed 
$4,000 per individual being discharged"

Explanation: 
(This amendment $944,000 the second year from the general fund to provide up to 

$4,000 for each individual being discharged from the state-owned training centers, 
Intermediate Care Facilities-Intellectual Disability (ICF/IDs), or nursing homes. 
Examples of Items to be covered include: (i) bedroom furniture, (ii) adaptive 
equipment items, (iii) purchasing specialized equipment allowing  participation in 
day support programs or employment programs, (iv) additional specialized 
assessments/evaluations for the individual to be enrolled in the most appropriate 
program, and (v) clothes and personal items that they don’t currently own.)



Chief Patron: Hanger Item C-39.40 #1s

Central Appropriations FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Central Capital Outlay $0 $8,000,000 NGF

Language:
Page 238, line 40, strike "$1,165,414,000" and insert "$1,173,414,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests $5 million of 9 (d) bonds and $3 million of nongeneral 

fund authority to plan and construct a 20,000 gross square foot University Services 
Annex.)



Chief Patron: Howell Item 1 #2s

Co-Patron(s): Newman

Legislative Department
General Assembly Of Virginia Language

Language:
Page 4, line 3, strike "Not set out."
Drawn to Chapter 806:
"N.  The Special Joint Subcommittee to Consult on the Plan to Close State Training 
Centers shall continue to conduct a review of the assumptions behind the cost and 
cost savings of implementing the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) settlement 
agreement including but not limited to a review of the cost of providing care in the 
state intellectual disability (ID) training centers and the community and an 
explanation of the difference in costs."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Joint Subcommittee to Consult on the Plan to Close 

State Training Centers to continue reviewing the cost and cost savings of 
implementing the DOJ settlement agreement including a review of the cost of 
providing care in state training centers for the intellectually disabled.)



Chief Patron: Howell Item 307 #3s

Health and Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Medical Assistance 
Services

$0
$0

$1,538,144
$1,615,051

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 138, line 11, strike "$8,002,553,539" and insert "$8,005,706,734".
Page 154, line 44, after "for" insert "and enrolled in".

Explanation: 
(This amendment adds funding to restore eligibility for pregnant women enrolled 

in the FAMIS Moms program and individuals enrolled in the the Plan First program 
who are not able to enroll in the federal Health Insurance Marketplace.  Funding for 
these programs was eliminated last year in anticipation of individuals enrolling in the 
marketplace.  Many low-income individuals are not eligible for subsidized coverage 
through the marketplace due to family circumstances, application difficulties, 
processing problems, and enrollment deadlines.)



Chief Patron: Howell Item 315 #2s

Health and Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Grants To Localities $0 $400,000 GF

Language:
Page 163, line 45, strike "$331,621,560" and insert "$332,021,560".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides $400,000 the second year from the general fund to 

cover projected caseload in the Part C Early Intervention Program.  Without the 
addition of this funding, local lead agencies will have to place infants and toddlers 
with disabilities on waiting lists and/or reduce services.)



Chief Patron: Locke Item 109 #2s

Commerce and Trade FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Housing And 
Community Development

$0 $209,660 GF

Language:
Page 40, line 50, strike "$46,491,948" and insert "$46,701,608".
Page 43, line 13, strike "$983,960" and insert "$1,119,620".

Explanation: 
(This amendment increases funding for the FMA's payment in lieu of taxes to the 

City of Hampton.)



Chief Patron: Marsden Item 273 #1s

Finance
Department Of Taxation Language

Language:
Page 126, at the end of line 42, insert:

"Provided however, homeowner associations with no tax liability shall be exempt 
from the electronic filing requirement."

Explanation: 
(This amendment exempts homeowner associations with no income tax liability 

from the mandatory electronic filing requirement.) 



Chief Patron: McWaters Item 315 #3s

Health and Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Grants To Localities $0 $706,000 GF

Language:
Page 163, line 45, strike "$331,621,560" and insert "$332,327,560".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides $706,000 the second year from the general fund to 

purchase acute inpatient bed days in local psychiatric facilities.  Local inpatient 
service funds are used by CSBs in a pool at the regional level to pay for acute care.  
This bed purchase funding is for individuals who do not have Medicaid funding nor 
any other payer including private insurance coverage.  LIPOS is only for the truly 
medically indigent who are experience a psychiatric crisis and who must be in an 
inpatient bed for 5 to 10 days in order to receive the necessary treatment and preserve 
their safety and that of the community.)



Chief Patron: Newman Item 1 #1s

Co-Patron(s): Howell

Legislative Department
General Assembly Of Virginia Language

Language:
Page 4, line 3, strike "Not set out."
Drawn to Chapter 806:
"N.  The Special Joint Subcommittee to Consult on the Plan to Close State Training 
Centers shall continue to conduct a review of the assumptions behind the cost and 
cost savings of implementing the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) settlement 
agreement including but not limited to a review of the cost of providing care in the 
state intellectual disability (ID) training centers and the community and an 
explanation of the difference in costs."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Joint Subcommittee to Consult on the Plan to Close 

State Training Centers to continue reviewing the cost and cost savings of 
implementing the DOJ settlement agreement including a review of the cost of 
providing care in state training centers for the intellectually disabled.)



Chief Patron: Norment Item 109 #1s

Commerce and Trade
Department Of Housing And 
Community Development

Language

Language:
Page 43, strike line 11 through line 13.

Explanation: 
(This amendment eliminates language capping the amount of payment in lieu of 

taxes that the FMA pays to the City of Hampton.  The amount would then be based 
on the provisions of § 2.2-2342.B. of the Code of Virginia.)



Chief Patron: Norment Item C-31.70 #1s

Education: Higher Education FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Virginia Military Institute $0 $4,000,000 NGF

Language:
Page 233, after line 5, insert:
"§ 2-2.10 VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE (211)".
"C-31.70. Improvements: Improve Post 
Facilities, Phase II (18122)

$0 $4,000,000

Fund Sources: Bond Proceeds $0". $4,000,000".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests 9(d) nongeneral fund bond authority to improve post 

facilities.  This project was proposed under House Bill 30 and is being transferred to 
House Bill 29.  If this amendment is approved, Item C-19 in House Bill 30 would 
need to be deleted.)



Chief Patron: Puckett Item C-39.05 #1s

Central Appropriations FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Central Capital Outlay $0 $1,720,000 NGF

Language:
Page 236, line 18, strike "$0" and insert "$1,720,000".
Page 236, after line 41, insert:
"217   Radford University               Renovate Curie and Reed Hall".

Explanation: 
(This amendment requests nongeneral fund authority to conduct detailed planning 

for the renovation of Curie and Reed Hall in order to complete and connect to the 
new Computation Science Building.)



Chief Patron: Ruff Item 215 #1s

Education: Higher Education FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Virginia Community College 
System

$0 $150,000 GF

Language:
Page 110, line 25, strike "$76,632,316" and insert "$76,782,316".
Page 110, line 25, strike "Not set out."
Drawn to Chapter 806:
Page 204, after paragraph K, insert:
"L.  Out of this appropriation, $150,000 the first year and $150,000 the second year 
from the general fund is designated to support the Mecklenburg Workforce Training 
Center at Southside Virginia Community College."

Explanation: 
(This amendment would provide $150,000 GF in each year of the biennium for 

Southside Virginia Community College's Mecklenburg Workforce Training Center to 
restore funds moved in the previous biennium.)



Chief Patron: Stosch Item 3-5.04 #1s

Adjustments and Modifications to Tax Collections
Neighborhood Assistance Act Tax Credit Language

Language:
Page 258, strike lines 29 through 32 and insert:

"A.  The $125,000 limit on donations for which tax credits may be issued for 
taxable year 2013 pursuant to Section  58.1-439.24 of the Code of Virginia shall 
not apply if, after an equitable allocation of tax credits for Fiscal Year 2014 under 
the Neighborhood Assistance Act Tax Credit Program, the total amount of tax 
credits allocated for all programs approved under the Act was less than $15 
million.  However, in no event shall more than $15 million in tax credits be issued 
for Fiscal Year 2014 under the Act."

Explanation: 
(This amendment makes a technical correction to language related to the 

Neighborhood Assistance Act Tax Credit Program in SB 29.)



Chief Patron: Wagner Item 245 #1s

Education: Higher Education
Eastern Virginia Medical School Language

Language:
Page 118, line 25, strike "Not set out."
Drawn to Chapter 806:
Page 221, after paragraph C, insert:
"D.  Eastern Virginia Medical School shall transfer funds to the Department of 
Medical Assistance Services to fully fund the state share for Medicaid supplemental 
payments to physicians affiliated with Eastern Virginia Medical School.  The funds to 
be transferred must comply with 42 CFR 433.51."

Explanation: 
(This amendment would provide language to transfer funds to the Department of 

Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) to fully fund the state share for Medicaid 
supplemental payments to physicians affiliated with Eastern Virginia Medical School 
(EVMS).)



Chief Patron: Wagner Item 307 #2s

Health and Human Resources
Department Of Medical Assistance 
Services

Language

Language:
Page 158, after line 26, insert:
"UUUU.  The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall promulgate 
regulations to make Medicaid supplemental payments to Medicaid physician 
providers with a medical school located in Eastern Virginia that is a political 
subdivision of the Commonwealth.  The amount of the supplemental payment shall 
be based on the difference between the average commercial rate approved by the 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and the payments otherwise 
made to physicians.  Funding for the state share for the Medicaid payments are 
authorized in Item 245.  The Department shall have the authority to implement these 
reimbursement changes consistent with the effective date in the State Plan 
Amendment approved by CMS and prior to completion of any regulatory process in 
order to effect such changes."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides DMAS with the authority to make supplemental 

Medicaid payments to physician of Eastern Virginia Medical School.  The state share 
of the Medicaid payments will be made by EVMS.)



Chief Patron: Watkins Item 105 #1s

Commerce and Trade
Economic Development Incentive 
Payments

Language

Language:
Page 38, after line 48, insert:
"6.  The accounts and records of the consortium shall be made available for review 
and audit by the Auditor of Public Accounts upon request."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides the APA authority to audit the non-stock corporation  

research consortium created in this Item.) 



Chief Patron: Watkins Item 307 #1s

Health and Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Medical Assistance 
Services

$0
$0

$1,538,144
$1,615,051

GF
NGF

Language:
Page 138, line 11, strike "$8,002,553,539" and insert "$8,005,706,734".
Page 154, line 44, after "for" insert "and enrolled in".

Explanation: 
(This amendment adds funding to restore eligibility for pregnant women enrolled 

in the FAMIS Moms program and individuals enrolled in the the Plan First program 
who are not able to enroll in the federal Health Insurance Marketplace.  Funding for 
these programs was eliminated last year in anticipation of individuals enrolling in the 
marketplace.  Many low-income individuals are not eligible for subsidized coverage 
through the marketplace due to family circumstances, application difficulties, 
processing problems, and enrollment deadlines.)



Chief Patron: Watkins Item 307 #4s

Health and Human Resources
Department Of Medical Assistance 
Services

Language

Language:
Page 158, after line 26, insert:
"UUUU.  Out of this appropriation, no funds shall be used to support the treatment of 
persons with opiate addiction through the use of methadone or other opioid 
replacements by a provider licensed by the Department of Behavioral Health and 
Developmental Services located within one-half mile of a public or private licensed 
day care center or a public or private K-12 school, except when such service is 
provided by a hospital licensed by the Board of Health or the Commissioner of the 
Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services or is owned by an 
agency of the Commonwealth."

Explanation: 
(This amendment prohibits funding to support the treatment of persons with opiate 

addiction through the use of methadone or other opioid replacements by a provider 
licensed by the Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services located 
within one-half mile of a public or private licensed day care center or a public or 
private K-12 school, except when such service is provided by a hospital licensed by 
the Board of Health or the Commissioner of the Department of Behavioral Health and 
Developmental Services or is owned by an agency of the Commonwealth.)



Chief Patron: Watkins Item 315 #1s

Health and Human Resources
Grants To Localities Language

Language:
Page 167, after line 32, insert:
"BB.  Out of this appropriation, no funds shall be used to support the treatment of 
persons with opiate addiction through the use of methadone or other opioid 
replacements by a provider licensed by the Department of Behavioral Health and 
Developmental Services located within one-half mile of a public or private licensed 
day care center or a public or private K-12 school, except when such service is 
provided by a hospital licensed by the Board of Health or the Commissioner of the 
Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services or is owned by an 
agency of the Commonwealth."

Explanation: 
(This amendment prohibits funding to support the treatment of persons with opiate 

addiction through the use of methadone or other opioid replacements by a provider 
licensed by the Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services located 
within one-half mile of a public or private licensed day care center or a public or 
private K-12 school, except when such service is provided by a hospital licensed by 
the Board of Health or the Commissioner of the Department of Behavioral Health and 
Developmental Services or is owned by an agency of the Commonwealth.)


